borrowings, which are at variable rates. Other long term borrowings are at fixed interest rates.

The effective interest rates of the Group’s borrowings at the reporting date were as follows:

 As at As at
 31 December 2020 31 December 2019
 Effective  Effective
 interest  interest
 rate  rate
 % HK$’000 % HK$’000

Variable rate borrowings:
– Bank borrowings 2-6 2,342 4-6 4,815
– Margin loans – – 6 639

  2,342  5,454

Fixed rate borrowings:
– Corporate bonds 10 50,000 7.5 71,000
– Convertible notes 8 289,683 8 204,466
– Lease liabilities 3-5 197,219 3-5 152,830

  536,902  428,296

Total borrowings  539,244  433,750

Fixed rate borrowings as
 percentage of total borrowings  99.6%  98.7%

167SDM GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

For the year ended 31 December 2020
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
(CONTINUED)
42.3 Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss after income tax for the year and equity
to a possible change in interest rates with effect from the beginning of the year. This sensitivity analysis is
provided internally to key management personnel.

 2020 2019
 Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ Increase/
 (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)
 in loss in equity in loss in equity
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest rate:
 Increase by 50 basis point 12 (12) 27 (27)
 Decrease by 50 basis point (12) 12 (27) 27

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of
current market conditions and represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in
interest rate over the next twelve month period.

The calculations are based on a change in average market interest rates for each period, and the financial
instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables
are held constant. The sensitivity analysis included in the consolidated financial statements of the year
ended 31 December 2020 has been prepared on the same basis.